

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT CERTIFICATION

In accordance with the requirements of the *Trial Court Financial Policies and Procedures Manual* (FIN 1.02, Section 6.2.2(c); FIN 4.02, Section 6.3.2; and FIN 5.01, Section 6.72(2)) and to the best of my knowledge, I certify that the attached statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition of the court for the periods presented.



Signature of Presiding Judge or Court Executive

01/15/2025

Date

Merced

Court

2024-25 Q4



Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOOTNOTES

Merced	
	Court
2024-25 Q4	
	Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter

FOOTNOTES

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Authorized/Filled Positions

Merced

Court

2024-25 Q4

Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter

	Total Authorized Positions (FTEs) ¹ Optional	Positions (FTEs) Filled			
		1st Quarter	2nd Quarter	3rd Quarter	4th Quarter
Court Employee Positions	157.0	142.0	140.0	140.0	141.0

¹ Total Authorized Positions should reflect the amount submitted on the court's Schedule 7A for the reporting fiscal year.

Superior Court of California, County of Merced
Trial Court Operations Fund
Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

For the month ended June									
Fiscal Year 2024/25								2023/24	
	Governmental Funds					Proprietary Funds	Fiduciary Funds	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)
	General	Special Revenue		Capital Project	Debt Service				
		Non-Grant	Grant						
ASSETS									
Operations	\$ (851,697)	\$ 743,575	\$ 0	\$ 0			\$ 33,815	\$ (74,307)	\$ (57,033)
Payroll	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Jury									
Revolving	\$ 27,000							\$ 27,000	\$ 27,000
Other									
Distribution							\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 95,450
Civil Filing Fees							\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Trust							\$ (10,846)	\$ (10,846)	\$ (539)
Credit Card									
Cash on Hand	\$ 10,800							\$ 10,800	\$ 10,800
Cash with County	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Cash Outside of the JCC							\$ 880,019	\$ 880,019	\$ 880,019
Cash Held with the JCC	\$ 13,385							\$ 13,385	\$ 89,568
Cash Equivalents	\$ 1,977,845						\$ 2,458,746	\$ 4,436,591	\$ 6,432,425
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 1,177,334	\$ 743,575	\$ 0	\$ 0			\$ 3,361,733	\$ 5,282,642	\$ 7,477,691
Short-Term Investment									
Investments									
Total Investments									
Accrued Revenue	\$ 28,869	\$ 52,731		\$ 0				\$ 81,599	\$ 56,266
Accounts Receivable - General	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 696
Dishonored Checks									
Due From Employee									
Civil Jury Fees									
Trust									
Due From Other Funds	\$ 269,434							\$ 269,434	\$ 334,489
Due From Other Governments	\$ 6,065	\$ 13,100	\$ 0				\$ 9,964	\$ 29,129	\$ 23,129
Due From Other Courts									
Due From State	\$ 436,955	\$ 13,634	\$ 273,867					\$ 724,456	\$ 623,727
Trust Due To/From									
Distribution Due To/From									
Civil Filing Fee Due To/From									
General Due To/From	\$ 2,121							\$ 2,121	\$ 1,852
Total Receivables	\$ 743,445	\$ 79,465	\$ 273,867	\$ 0			\$ 9,964	\$ 1,106,740	\$ 1,040,160
Prepaid Expenses - General	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Salary and Travel Advances									
Counties									
Total Prepaid Expenses	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Other Assets	\$ 0			\$ 2,565,701				\$ 2,565,701	\$ 2,551,957
Total Other Assets	\$ 0			\$ 2,565,701				\$ 2,565,701	\$ 2,551,957
Total Assets	\$ 1,920,779	\$ 823,040	\$ 273,867	\$ 2,565,701			\$ 3,371,697	\$ 8,955,084	\$ 11,069,808
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES									
Accrued Liabilities	\$ 199,464	\$ 2,940	\$ 50,770					\$ 253,174	\$ 340,551
Accounts Payable - General	\$ 1,210	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0			\$ 0	\$ 1,210	\$ 8,426
Due to Other Funds	\$ 0	\$ 46,338	\$ 223,097				\$ 2,121	\$ 271,556	\$ 336,341
Due to Other Courts									
Due to State	\$ 199,570	\$ 193						\$ 199,763	\$ 373,260
TC145 Liability							\$ 275,230	\$ 275,230	\$ 313,970
Due to Other Governments	\$ 2,930	\$ 0						\$ 2,930	\$ 348,012
AB145 Due to Other Government Agency									
Due to Other Public Agencies									
Sales and Use Tax	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Interest							\$ 1,038	\$ 1,038	\$ 1,230
Miscellaneous Accts. Pay. and Accrued Liab.	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0	
Total Accounts Payable and Accrued Liab.	\$ 403,174	\$ 49,471	\$ 273,867	\$ 0			\$ 278,389	\$ 1,004,901	\$ 1,721,790
Civil							\$ 1,668,089	\$ 1,668,089	\$ 2,564,166
Criminal							\$ 292,009	\$ 292,009	\$ 289,447
Unreconciled - Civil and Criminal									
Trust Held Outside of the JCC							\$ 880,019	\$ 880,019	\$ 880,019
Trust Interest Payable							\$ 242,077	\$ 242,077	\$ 183,529
Miscellaneous Trust									
Total Trust Deposits							\$ 3,082,194	\$ 3,082,194	\$ 3,917,160
Accrued Payroll	\$ 677,787							\$ 677,787	\$ 538,867
Benefits Payable	\$ 759							\$ 759	\$ 0
Deferred Compensation Payable	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Deductions Payable	\$ 2							\$ 2	\$ 37
Payroll Clearing	\$ (3,963)							\$ (3,963)	\$ (6,313)
Total Payroll Liabilities	\$ 674,586							\$ 674,586	\$ 532,591
Revenue Collected in Advance	\$ 44,200	\$ 100,935	\$ 0					\$ 145,135	\$ 507,320
Liabilities For Deposits	\$ 43,071	\$ 179					\$ 11,114	\$ 54,364	\$ 46,250
Jury Fees - Non-Interest									
Fees - Partial Payment & Overpayment									
Uncleared Collections									
Other Miscellaneous Liabilities									
Total Other Liabilities	\$ 87,271	\$ 101,114	\$ 0				\$ 11,114	\$ 199,499	\$ 553,569
Total Liabilities	\$ 1,165,030	\$ 150,586	\$ 273,867	\$ 0			\$ 3,371,697	\$ 4,961,179	\$ 6,725,110
Total Fund Balance	\$ 755,749	\$ 672,455	\$ 0	\$ 2,565,701				\$ 3,993,905	\$ 4,344,698
Total Liabilities and Fund Balance	\$ 1,920,779	\$ 823,040	\$ 273,867	\$ 2,565,701			\$ 3,371,697	\$ 8,955,084	\$ 11,069,808

Superior Court of California, County of Merced
Trial Court Operations Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
(Unaudited)

For the month ended June											
Fiscal Year 2024/25										2023/24	
	Governmental Funds					Proprietary Funds	Fiduciary Funds	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Current Budget (Annual)	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Final Budget (Annual)
	General	Special Revenue		Capital Projects	Debt Service						
		Non-Grant	Grant								
REVENUES											
State Financing Sources											
Trial Court Trust Fund	\$ 16,374,894	\$ 57,673		\$ 310,000				\$ 16,742,567	\$ 16,738,426	\$ 16,977,738	\$ 16,777,276
Improvement and Modernization Fund	\$ 36,258							\$ 36,258	\$ 168,021	\$ 45,442	\$ 238,724
Judges' Compensation (0150019)											
Court Interpreter (0150037)	\$ 1,507,039							\$ 1,507,039	\$ 1,182,663	\$ 1,291,061	\$ 1,164,572
Civil Coordination Reimbursement (0150091)											
MOU Reimbursements (0150010 and General)	\$ 1,672,917							\$ 1,672,917	\$ 1,512,985	\$ 1,512,131	\$ 1,390,881
Other Miscellaneous	\$ 774,827	\$ 920,870						\$ 1,695,697	\$ 1,782,726	\$ 1,797,497	\$ 2,242,229
	\$ 20,365,935	\$ 978,543		\$ 310,000				\$ 21,654,478	\$ 21,384,821	\$ 21,623,869	\$ 21,813,682
Grants											
AB 1058 Commissioner/Facilitator			\$ 808,737					\$ 808,737	\$ 812,146	\$ 750,884	\$ 812,056
Other Judicial Council Grants			\$ 19,433					\$ 19,433	\$ 17,756	\$ 13,058	\$ 12,000
Non-Judicial Council Grants			\$ 343,015					\$ 343,015	\$ 275,000	\$ 328,469	\$ 200,000
			\$ 1,171,186					\$ 1,171,186	\$ 1,104,902	\$ 1,092,411	\$ 1,024,056
Other Financing Sources											
Interest Income	\$ 164,572	\$ 36,778		\$ 105,451				\$ 306,801	\$ 360,000	\$ 375,981	\$ 200,000
Investment Income											
Donations											
Local Fees	\$ 39,138	\$ 29,695						\$ 68,833	\$ 68,000	\$ 69,970	\$ 79,425
Non-Fee Revenues		\$ 18,042						\$ 18,042	\$ 18,500	\$ 10,558	\$ 14,000
Enhanced Collections		\$ 535,735						\$ 535,735	\$ 490,000	\$ 487,454	\$ 465,000
Escheatment											
Prior Year Revenue	\$ 20,753	\$ 48						\$ 20,801		\$ (58,748)	
County Program - Restricted		\$ 95,266						\$ 95,266	\$ 56,200	\$ 71,978	\$ 46,800
Reimbursement Other	\$ 22,440							\$ 22,440	\$ 21,000	\$ 21,660	\$ 20,000
Sale of Fixed Assets											
Other Miscellaneous	\$ 741							\$ 741	\$ 3,700	\$ 4,072	\$ 100
	\$ 247,645	\$ 715,563		\$ 105,451				\$ 1,068,659	\$ 1,017,400	\$ 982,923	\$ 825,325
Total Revenues	\$ 20,613,580	\$ 1,694,106	\$ 1,171,186	\$ 415,451				\$ 23,894,323	\$ 23,507,123	\$ 23,699,204	\$ 23,663,063
EXPENDITURES											
Personnel Services											
Salaries - Permanent	\$ 9,122,792	\$ 419,206	\$ 418,778					\$ 9,960,776	\$ 9,616,573	\$ 9,696,286	\$ 9,325,241
Temp Help											
Overtime	\$ 27,344							\$ 27,344	\$ 20,000	\$ 36,916	\$ 35,000
Staff Benefits	\$ 6,504,337	\$ 333,822	\$ 468,527					\$ 7,306,686	\$ 7,982,514	\$ 7,022,650	\$ 6,968,974
	\$ 15,654,473	\$ 753,028	\$ 887,305					\$ 17,294,806	\$ 17,619,087	\$ 16,755,853	\$ 16,329,215
Operating Expenses and Equipment											
General Expense	\$ 370,744	\$ 7,479						\$ 378,223	\$ 244,050	\$ 769,127	\$ 556,390
Printing	\$ 16,525	\$ 12,407						\$ 28,931	\$ 27,800	\$ 23,765	\$ 28,500
Telecommunications	\$ 86,405							\$ 86,405	\$ 98,350	\$ 96,438	\$ 121,760
Postage	\$ 147,910	\$ 10,402						\$ 158,312	\$ 150,000	\$ 146,073	\$ 160,000
Insurance	\$ 18,054							\$ 18,054	\$ 17,500	\$ 16,236	\$ 12,500
In-State Travel	\$ 10,882	\$ 298	\$ 2,130					\$ 13,310	\$ 22,000	\$ 23,865	\$ 17,000
Out-of-State Travel											
Training	\$ 7,181		\$ 2,690					\$ 9,870	\$ 5,000	\$ 8,891	\$ 4,000
Security Services	\$ 1,189							\$ 1,189	\$ 2,000	\$ 1,799	\$ 2,500
Facility Operations	\$ 440,711	\$ 478	\$ 3,866					\$ 445,055	\$ 485,175	\$ 378,045	\$ 430,780
Utilities									\$ 100	\$ 4	\$ 100
Contracted Services	\$ 3,051,828	\$ 798,444	\$ 386,892					\$ 4,237,164	\$ 3,828,470	\$ 3,736,121	\$ 4,686,091
Consulting and Professional Services	\$ 35,160							\$ 35,160	\$ 39,500	\$ 44,391	\$ 39,500
Information Technology	\$ 596,534	\$ 10,000						\$ 606,534	\$ 566,465	\$ 605,424	\$ 660,040
Major Equipment	\$ 407,173							\$ 407,173	\$ 471,373	\$ 484,594	\$ 439,699
Other Items of Expense	\$ 5,500							\$ 5,500	\$ 3,050	\$ 2,522	\$ 4,800
	\$ 5,195,795	\$ 839,509	\$ 395,577					\$ 6,430,882	\$ 5,960,833	\$ 6,337,296	\$ 7,163,660
Special Items of Expense											
Grand Jury		\$ 1,512						\$ 1,512	\$ 5,000	\$ 1,317	\$ 5,000
Jury Costs	\$ 145,470							\$ 145,470	\$ 120,000	\$ 115,638	\$ 90,000
Judgements, Settlements and Claims											
Debt Service				\$ 401,781				\$ 401,781	\$ 363,000	\$ 160,840	\$ 363,000
Other											
Capital Costs											
Internal Cost Recovery	\$ (153,155)	\$ 3,894	\$ 149,261					\$ 0	\$ 1	\$ 0	\$ 0
Prior Year Expense Adjustment	\$ (29,335)							\$ (29,335)		\$ (988)	
	\$ (37,020)	\$ 5,407	\$ 149,261	\$ 401,781				\$ 519,429	\$ 488,001	\$ 276,807	\$ 458,000
Total Expenditures	\$ 20,813,248	\$ 1,597,944	\$ 1,432,143	\$ 401,781				\$ 24,245,116	\$ 24,067,921	\$ 23,369,955	\$ 23,950,875
Excess (Deficit) of Revenues Over Expenditures	\$ (199,668)	\$ 96,163	\$ (260,957)	\$ 13,670				\$ (350,793)	\$ (560,798)	\$ 329,248	\$ (287,812)
Operating Transfers In (Out)	\$ (278,412)	\$ 17,455	\$ 260,957					\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Fund Balance (Deficit)											
Beginning Balance (Deficit)	\$ 1,233,829	\$ 558,837	\$ 0	\$ 2,552,031				\$ 4,344,698	\$ 4,344,698	\$ 4,015,449	\$ 4,015,449
Ending Balance (Deficit)	\$ 755,749	\$ 672,455	\$ 0	\$ 2,565,701				\$ 3,993,905	\$ 3,783,900	\$ 4,344,698	\$ 3,727,637

